
Period Ending  
4/30/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

May 23rd, 2023 
Delegated Log 

 
 
315 Court Street 
Assembly Room, 5th Floor 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 23-0317D 

 
Interlocal Agreement between the City of Clearwater and the County to 
provide access and limited use of their respective facility, Pinellas 
County Public Works Complex Data Center, and the City of Clearwater 
Emergency Operations Center. 

 
Business Technology 

Services 

 
There is no fiscal impact to the County, Business 
Technology Services, or the City of Clearwater. 

 
04/09/2023 

 
 2. 

 
 23-0241D 

 
Production Agreement with SJ Pictures, LLC for the production of 
”Spider and Jessie.” 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$200,000.00 

 
04/06/2023 

 
 3. 

 
 23-0299D 

 
Tourism Promotion Agreement with Sunsets at Pier 60 Society, Inc. for a 
Fiscal Year 2023 Elite Event. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$75,000.00 

 

 
04/06/2023 

 
 4. 

 
 23-0334D 

 
Change order for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area Commercial 
Grant Program contract. 

 
County Administrator 

 
The changed scope of work reduces the original 

grant request amount by $2,931.66. The new 
requested grant amount is $34,000.00 

 

 
04/13/2023 

 
 5. 

 
 23-0322D 

 
Payment request related to Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Home Investment Program contract with Habitat for Humanity (2790 53rd 
Avenue North, St. Petersburg).  

 
County Administrator 

 
$40,000.00 

 
04/13/2023 

 
 6. 

 
 23-0235D 

 
Payment request related to Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Home Investment Program contract with Habitat for Humanity (2780 53rd 
Avenue North, St. Petersburg). 

 
County Administrator 

 
$40,000.00 

 
04/10/2023 



Period Ending  
4/30/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 7. 

 
 23-0290D 

 
Payment request related to the Memorandum of Agreement between 
Pinellas County, the Pinellas County Redevelopment Agency, the St. 
Petersburg Foundation, and the Community Foundation of Tampa Bay. 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
$70,000.00 

 
04/06/2023 

 
 8. 

 
 23-0289D 

 
Second Amendment to the Legal Services Agreement with Carlton Fields, 
P.A. for litigation pertaining to the case of Pinellas County v. Moss & 
Associates, LLC, et al.; Circuit Civil Case No. 23-000955-CI - action for 
breach of contract. 
 

 
County Attorney 

 
The proposed second amendment will increase 

the not-to-exceed cap of the agreement by 
$200,000.00, or 133.3%, raising the not-to-

exceed cap to $350,000.00, with a per-fiscal-year 
cap of $250,000.00. 

 
04/09/2023 

 
 9. 

 
 23-0354D 

  
Release of cash bond held as completion surety for work in the right-of-way 
at 682 Indian Rocks Road North, Belleair Bluffs to Condria LLC for 682 
Indian Rocks Road Office. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
04/28/2023 

 
 10. 

 
 23-0281D 

 
Release of cash bond held as completion surety for work in the right-of-way 
at 814/816 Gulf Boulevard, Indian Rocks Beach to Beach Trail Group II, LLC 
for Gulf Boulevard Townhomes. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
04/10/2023 

 

 
 11. 

 
 23-0341D 

 
Amended Financial Assistance Award from the U.S. Economic Development 
Administration (EDA) grant to extend the construction period of the Tampa 
Bay Innovation Center incubator. 

 
Economic Development 

 
Due to a variety of issues including supply-chain 
impacts, the County requested an extension to 
the construction period for its EDA grant. The 

EDA agreed to an extension of the construction 
period to September 29, 2023 and of the project 

closeout period to January 29, 2024. 
 

 
04/21/2023 

 
 12. 

 
 23-0196D 

 
Employment Sites Program Grant Funding Agreement for a sum of not-to-
exceed $906,000.00 to Lockheed Martin Corporation for the construction of 
a 45,000 square foot industrial building. 
 

 
Economic Development 

 
Funding for the 45,000 square foot industrial was 
approved by the Board at its September 22,2022 

meeting, and delegated authority was given to 
the County Administrator to negotiate and 

execute all agreements and documentation. 
 

 
04/19/2023 



Period Ending  
4/30/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 13. 

 
 23-0303D 

 
Second Amendment to Lease Agreement with Epsilon Systems Solution, 
Inc. for space at the Young-Rainey STAR Center. 

 
Economic Development 

Authority 

 
$2,574.88 

 
Increased annual revenue 

 
04/13/2023 

 
 14. 

 
 22-0757D 

 
First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement for Planning and Mapping 
Services and/or Special Project Work with Forward Pinellas. 

 
Forward Pinellas 

 
There are no associated costs to this action 

unless specific work is agreed to at a later date. 

 
07/20/2022 

 
 15. 

 
 23-0243D 

 
Second Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use Restriction 
Agreement CD21ARCTS with The Arc Tampa Bay, Inc. for Community 
Development Block Grant funded facility improvements. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
This amended agreement provides an additional 
$41,234.00 of CDBG funding for the project. The 
new total amount of funding for this agreement is 
not to exceed $117,134.00 during the term of the 

agreement. 

 
04/3/2023 

 
 16. 
 

 
 23-0297D 

 
Second Amendment to the Emergency Solutions Grant Program - 
Coronavirus Response Program Subaward Specific Performance 
Agreement with Homeless Leadership Alliance (HLA) of Pinellas, Inc. for 
homelessness prevention related services to respond to the Coronavirus 
pandemic. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
This amended agreement extends the term of the 

agreement six months to September 30, 2023, 
providing additional time for the HLA to continue 

to provide needed homelessness prevention 
related services. 

 
04/28/2023 

 
 17. 

 
 23-0351D 

 
Settlement Authorization - Approval to accept $8,750.00 toward Plan lien.  

 
Human Resources 

 
$8,750.00 towards Plan lien 

 
 

 
04/20/2023 

 
 18. 

 
 23-0236D 

 
Grant application to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration for the Fiscal 
Year 2023 Treatment for Individuals Experiencing Homelessness Funding 
Opportunity. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$499,999.00 

 
Per year for 5 years 

 
County match not required  

 
04/27/2023 



Period Ending  
4/30/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 
 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 19. 

 
 23-0311D 

 
Grant application to the Florida Office of the Attorney General for the Fiscal 
Year 2023 Crime Stoppers Trust Fund Grant Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$192,626.84 

 
County match not required 

 

 
04/17/2023 

 
 20. 

 
 23-0288D 

 
Grant application with the U.S. Department of Justice for the 2023 
Competitive DNA Capacity Enhancement for Backlog Reduction Program on 
behalf of the Pinellas County Forensic Laboratory. 

 
Human Services 

 

Requested grant funds 

$300,000.00 

Over two years 

County match not required 

 

 
04/09/2023 

 
 21. 

 
 23-0309D 

 
Grant application to the U.S. Department of Justice for the Fiscal Year 2023 
State Criminal Alien Assistance Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
The amount awarded is based upon a formula 

and available funds by the Office of Justice 
Programs after the annual application information 

is provided. 
 

County match not required  
 
 

 
04/07/2023 



Period Ending  
4/30/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 
 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 22. 

 
 23-0335D 

 
Pre-award Information documentation from the U.S. Department of Energy 
for the 2023 formula grant funding allocation for the Energy Efficiency and 
Conservation Block Grant program on behalf of the Office of Management 
and Budget. 

 
Management and Budget 

 

Requested grant funds 

$384,470.00 

County match not required 

 
04/21/2023 

 
 23. 

 
 23-0155D 

 
Amendment No. 1 to the grant agreement between Pinellas County, the City 
of Dunedin, and the Florida Communities Trust for the previously acquired 
Gladys Douglas Property. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
This is a time-only extension that will allow the 
County to complete grant required deliverables 

which are necessary prior to receiving 
reimbursement of $1.2M.  

 
03/03/2023 

 
 24. 

 
 23-0369D 

 
Grant application with the United States Department of Homeland Security 
for the BioWatch program. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$253,256.00 

 
County match not required 

 

 
04/24/2023 

 
 25. 

 
 23-0329D 

 
Grant application for the Florida Invasive Species Council and Florida 
Invasive Species Partnership Cooperative Invasive Species Management 
Area. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$1,500.00 

 
County match not required 

 

 
04/13/2023 

 
 26. 

 
 23-0301D 

 
Grant application with the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
for Clean Air Act Grants under the Inflation Reduction Act. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$35,889.00 

 
County match not required 

 

 
04/05/2023 



Period Ending  
4/30/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 6 

 

 

 
 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 27. 

 
 23-0074D 

 
Contract for Property Sale and Purchase between David and Susan Giglia 
and Pinellas County. 
 
 

 
Public Works 

 
The County has offered, and the owners have 
accepted $126,400.00 as compensation for a 

temporary construction easement, right-of-way 
easement, and a riparian easement, over a 

portion of the property. 
 

 
03/01/2023 

 
 28. 

 
 22-1065D 

 
Interlocal Agreement between Pinellas County and the National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System Co-
Permittees, providing for control of illicit discharges within Pinellas County. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
02/13/2023 

 
 29. 

 
 23-0133D 

 
Medicaid Certified Public Expenditures Public Emergency Medical 
Transportation program distribution of funds. 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
$439,690.64 

 
Net revenue 

 

 
04/20/2023 

 
 30. 

 
 23-0319D 

 
Waste Tire Tipping Fee waiver for the Ridgecrest Community. 

 
Solid Waste 

 
The estimated revenue loss should not exceed 

$1,500.00. 

 
04/10/2023 

 
 31. 

 
 23-0305D 

 
Variance request by the Tierra Verde Community Association, Inc. of County 
Code of Ordinances Chapter 82 Natural Resources Section 82.3 to change 
allowable irrigation hours for reclaimed water. 
 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
04/10/2023 

D 


